
AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
WITH MILLER PACIFIC ENGINEERING GROUP 

FOR HISTORIC ALAMEDA HIGH SCHOOL: 

This Amendment to the professional services agreement ("Amendment") between Miller Pacific 
Engineering Group ("Consultant") and the Alameda Unified School District, a California 
public school district located in Alameda, California ("District") (collectively, the "Parties") is 
made and entered into this 30th day of January, 2019, 

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS, on February 12, 2019, Consultant and District entered into an agreement for
the performance of professional services (''Agreement"), more particularly described in
the Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

B. WHEREAS, the Agreement currently states that the compensation for work performed
shall be for a flat fee not to exceed $466,000.

C. WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the compensation to Consultant for work perfom1ed
under the Agreement should be increased because of the need for additional

geotechnical sen'ices consisting of geotechnical consultation, observation and
compaction testing of various utility trench backfills, compaction testing of
subgrade and baserock beneath new pavement areas, concrete flatwork areas and
ADA ramps, compaction testing beneath new city sidewalk along Central Avenue,
and preparation of final DSA documentation and documentation of field and lab
compaction testing. Per proposal dated June 11, 2019 attached hereto as Exhibit B.

D. WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the compensation to Consultant for work perfom1ed
under the Agreement should be increased to an amount_ not to exceed $477,500.

E. WHEREAS, it is now the desire and intention of the Parties to amend the Agreement as
set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in light of the foregoing facts and in further consideration of the promises 
and agreements of the Parties set forth herein below, it is mutually agreed as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Except as revised herein, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect and are reaffirmed. If there is any conflict between this Amendment and any provision of 
the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall control. 

Page 1 Amendment No.3 to Professional Services Agreement 
Alameda Unified School District & Miller Pacific Engineering Group 



THE FOLLOWING CHANGE SHALL BE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT: 

I. The amount not to exceed identified in section 3.1 shall be increased to $477,500.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below: 

ALAMEDA UNIFIED 

SCHOOL STRICT 

Na 

Date: 
------------

Name: Shariq Khan 

By: __________ _ 
Title: Chief Business Officer 

Date: 
------------

Name: Mia Bonta 

By: ___________ _ 
Title: Board President 

CONSULTANT 

Date: 0 1 / ':> 1 / c; 
Name: Daniel S. Caldwell 

By: It?� $� G1/4v.td
Title: Principal Engineer 

f't:,(2.- /At� ff\C,/. f'tC. 

i;� 0�� Gf..oV p 

Page2 Amendment No.3 to Professional Services Agreement 
Alameda Unified School District & Miller Pacific Engineering Group 






















































